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Abstract:

This study aims to explore the role of soft skills in enhancing job performance
among teachers in private schools in the Wilaya of Ghardaia, by examining the
relationship and impact of several soft skill dimensions (such as influence,
continuous learning, planning, stress management...) on professional
performance levels. The research adopted a descriptive-analytical approach, and
the questionnaire was used as the primary data collection tool. The study
population consisted of all teachers working in private schools in Ghardaia, with
a simple random sample of 119 participants. Data were analyzed using R
software, specifically the Pearson correlation coefficient (r) and multiple linear
regression. Findings revealed a statistically significant relationship and effect
between soft skills and job performance, particularly in the dimensions of
influence and continuous learning.

Keywords: Soft Skills, Job Performance, Creativity, Stress Management,

Planning.
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P X1.1 X1.2X1.3 X1.4 X1.5 ¢l
#u¥11.00 0.73 0,52 0.73 0.83 0.86  1.00
X1.1  0.731.000.290.480.480.50 0.73
X12  0.520.291.000.280.210.27 0.52
X1.3  0.730.480.281.000.470.53 0.73
X1.4  0.830.480.210.471.000.71 0.83
X1.5  0.860.500.270.530.711.00 0.86
#u¥11.00 0.73 0,52 0.73 0.83 0.86  1.00

n=119

gy X1.1 X1.2 X1.3 X1.4 X1.5 ¢y

£1:¥10.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
X1.1  0.000 0.001 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
X1.2 0.000 0.001 0.002 0.020 0.003 0.000
X1.3 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.000 0.000
X1.4 0.000 0.000 0.020 0.000 0.000 0.000
X1.5 0.000 0.000 0.003 0.000 0.000 0.000

0.000 £1:%10.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

tbgaall 5)ls) dad 10 BLLY) L2

Lol 55 X2.1 X2.2 X2.3 X2.4 X2.5 Lyaal 3l
borall 3)511.00 0.73 0.67 0.65 0.71 0.59 1.00
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X2.1 0.731.00 0.44 0.45 0.40 0.17 0.73
X2.2 0.67 0.44 1.00 0.34 0.38 0.17 0.67
X2.3 0.65 0.45 0.34 1.00 0.38 0.15 0.65
X2.4 0.71 0.40 0.38 0.38 1.00 0.25 0.71
X2.5 0.590.170.170.15 0.25 1.00 0.59

L2l 5,511.00 0.73 0.67 0.65 0.71 0.59 1.00

n= 119
P

Lol 5)sl X2.1 X2.2 X2.3 X2.4 X2.5 Ll sl
boaall 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
X2.1 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.069 0.000

X2.2 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.056 0.000
X2.3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.094 0.000
X2.4 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.006 0.000
X2.5 0.000 0.069 0.056 0.094 0.006 0.000
0.000 Lzl 5,10.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

P eabla) s ST 1) Bl L3

bl 151 X3.1 X3.2 X3.3 X3.4 X3.5 bl s

bW 511,00 0.68 0.72 0.71 0.78 0.62 1.00
X3.1 0.68 1.00 0.34 0.36 0.37 0.46 0.68
X3.2 0.72 0.34 1.00 0.33 0.49 0.27 0.72
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X33 0.71 0.36 0.33 1.00 0.51 0.24 0.71

X3.4 0.78 0.37 0.49 0.51 1.00 0.29 0.78

X3.5 0.62 0.46 0.27 0.24 0.29 1.00 0.62
bl Lsi11.00 0.68 0.72 0.71 0.78 0.62 1.00

n=119

P

AW s X3.1 X3.2 X3.3 X3.4 X3.5 bl s
A 25010.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

X3.1 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
X3.2 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.003 0.000
X3.3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.007 0.000
X3.4 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.000
X3.5 0.000 0.000 0.003 0.007 0.001 0.000

0.000 bW +s110.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

tldasdl dad AU BLY) 4

Lbsd X4.1 X4.2 X4.3 X4.4 X4.5X5.1 Lbsd
Lb=:11.00 0.68 0.69 0.64 0.62 0.64 0.19 1.00

X4.1 0.68 1.00 0.37 0.36 0.36 0.17 0.05 0.68
X4.2 0.69 0.37 1.00 0.28 0.19 0.39 0.13  0.69
X4.3 0.64 0.36 0.28 1.00 0.150.33 0.11 0.64
X4.4 0.620.36 0.19 0.15 1.00 0.26 0.14 0.62
X4.5 0.64 0.17 0.39 0.33 0.26 1.00 0.18 0.64
X5.1 0.190.050.130.11 0.14 0.18 1.00 0.19
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Lbs:11.00 0.68 0.69 0.64 0.62 0.64 0.19 1.00

n=119

Lbsd X4.1 X4.2 X4.3 X4.4 X45 X511 Lbsd

Lx40.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.040 0.000
X4.1 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.060 0.557 0.000
X4.2 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.036 0.000 0.168 0.000
X4.3 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.104 0.000 0.239 0.000
X4.4 0.000 0.000 0.036 0.104 0.004 0.124 0.000
X4.5 0.000 0.060 0.000 0.000 0.004 0.045 0.000
X5.1 0.040 0.5570.168 0.239 0.124 0.045 0.040

0.000 LLs10.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.040

o) ol dad s GLSYY LS

il et X5.1 X5.2 X5.3 X5.4 X5.5 sl

rxd oda11.00 0.69 0.70 0.65 0.58 0.74 1.00
X5.1 0.69 1.00 0.38 0.26 0.21 0.41 0.69
X5.2 0.70 0.38 1.00 0.43 0.18 0.35 0.70
X5.3 0.650.26 0.43 1.00 0.42 0.25 0.65
X5.4 0.58 0.21 0.18 0.42 1.00 0.29 0.58
X5.5 0.74 0.41 0.35 0.25 0.29 1.00 0.74

rxd o1ai1.00 0.69 0.70 0.65 0.58 0.74 1.00
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il el X5.1 X5.2 X5.3 X5.4 X5.5 e lui
iedl 410,000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

n= 119

p

X5.1 0.000
X5.2 0.000
X5.3 0.000
X5.4 0.000
X5.5 0.000

0.000 0.004 0.021 0.000 0.000
0.000 0.000 0.046 0.000 0.000
0.004 0.000 0.000 0.006 0.000
0.021 0.046 0.000 0.001 0.000
0.000 0.000 0.006 0.001 0.000

0.000 ,zdy JL10.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Lt and s Bl L6

11 X6.1 X6.2X6.3 X6.4X6.5 4
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#w1.000.740.70 0.73 0.55 0.74 1.00
X6.1 0.74 1.00 0.42 0.43 0.37 0.38 0.74
X6.2 0.700.421.00 0.37 0.14 0.36  0.70
X6.3 0.730.43 0.37 1.00 0.30 0.46 0.73
X6.4 0.550.370.14 0.30 1.00 0.32  0.55
X6.5 0.74 0.38 0.36 0.46 0.32 1.00 0.74

#»W1.000.740.70 0.73 0.55 0.74 1.00

n=119

S X6.1 X6.2 X6.3 X6.4 X6.5 U

#w0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
X6.1 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
X6.2  0.000 0.000 0.000 0.137 0.000 0.000
X6.3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.000
X6.4 0.000 0.0000.137 0.001 0.000 0.000
X6.5 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

0.000 ,t10.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

el Shlel) gk s Bl L7

A jexedd ddadl) bgaall 35051 gl Ladasid) el ol
el ol 1.00  0.66 0.70 0.71 0.76 0.75
Lbsdi0.66 1.00 0.27 0.42 0.38 0.49
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gu¥10.70 - 0.27  1.00 0.39 0.49 0.43
Ll 5,510.71  0.42  0.39 1.00 0.38 0.33
raed Jdad0.760.38 0.49 0.38 1.00 0.55

SW0.75  0.49 0.43 0.33 0.55 1.00
bl s0.81 0.39  0.49 0.52 0.57 0.53
il ol 1,00 0.66  0.70 0.71 0.76 0.75
desll el bl (ST

desldl <il)el10.81 1.00

Lbx:10.39 0.66

10,49 0.70
Lbsaal) 3,510.52 0.71
el 110,57 0.76

#0.53 0.75
bl 511,00 0.81

desldl <i1)el10.81 1.00
n= 119

p
A exdl dedl boaall 55151 V1 aasidl desldl oyl
sl w1 l0.000  0.000 0.000 0.000
LLbs10.000 0.003 0.000 0.000
£1:¥10.000 0.003 0.000 0.000
Lexall 5,510.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
il 1210000 0.000 0.000 0.000

#10.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

0.000
0.000

0.000
0.000

0.000
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b s10.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000 aeslt =1, l0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
desldl el bl (ST
0.000 aesldt <1,10.000
LLs:10.000 0.000
¢:¥10.000 0.000
Lsazll 5,510,000 0.000
xell 12010.000 0.000
S110.000 0.000
b 153310.000
0.000 sl )l

APIUNSI RUPH R ERNU/E (WK s

aledl of Y11 Y 1.2 Y1.3 ol oo
alell £1511.00 0.72 0.81 0.80 1.00

Y1.1 0.72 1.00 0.42 0.27 0.72
Y1.2 0.81 0.42 1.00 0.54 0.81
Y1.3 0.80 0.27 0.54 1.00 0.80

alell £1511.00 0.72 0.81 0.80 1.00

n= 119

(\.@.U ;\.}T Yll Y12 Y13 (*L@..U ;\.}T
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alell £1510.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Y1.1 0.000 0.000 0.003 0.000
Y1.2 0.000 0.000  0.000 0.000
Y1.3 0.000 0.003 0.000 0.000
0.000 »el (1510.000 0.000 0.000

s 2SS a1 sl L9
: s

S Y21 Y2.2Y2.3 A4Sl o5yl

S 911,00 0.82 0.75 0.74 1.00
Y2.1 0.821.00 0.43 0.33 0.82
Y2.2 0.750.43 1.00 0.44 0.75
Y2.3 0.74 0.33 0.44 1.00 0.74

&S 911,00 0.82 0.75 0.74 1.00
n= 119

P
S N Y21 Y22 Y23 4sdl o5yl
&S890 0 0 0
Y2.1 0 0O 0 O
Y2.2 0 0 0 O
Y2.3 0 0 0 0
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gag;s\ 45810 0O 0 O

F ) 1Y) s 1) Bl

Sed N Y 3.1 Y3.2Y3.3 sl oY)

S 61:911.00 0.72°0.75 0.74 1.00
Y3.1 0.721.00 0.32 0.26 0.72
Y3.2 0.750.32 1.00 0.37 0.75
Y3.3 0.74 0.26 0.37 1.00 0.74

S 61:911.00 0.72.0.75 0.74 1.00
n= 119

P
Sed W Y31 Y32 Y3.3  sldi oY)
Sl +5310.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Y3.1 0.000 0.000 0.005 0.000
Y3.2 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Y3.3 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.000

0.000 st :5¥10.000 0.000 0.000

psiabgl) el el sl BLLsY)

10

A1
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s bol sloY Ll 5N e s alelt elsl ads i 515N
. v : ¢ ,

bl +5911.00 0.74 0.82 0.80 1.00
oLl 51510.74 1.00 0.41 0.38 0.74
&S 615310, 82 0.41 1.00 0.51 0.82
Sl ¢13910.80 0.38 0.51 1.00 0.80
bl +5911.00 0.74 0.82 0.80 1.00
n= 119

p
bl Y Lt Y aS cls Y plell ool adoghl 1Y)
bl 15910 0 0 0
alell 51510 0 0 0
S 61510 0 0
S 5310 0
sl 15310 0 0 0

roldly Bl 2
LS W abee S5 e L

0LV Shla) L) fales

Cronbach's Alpha: 0.917586

R eliability analysis
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Call: psych::alpha(x = reliability_data, na.rm = TRUE)

raw_alpha std.alpha G6(smc) average_r S/N ase mean sd median_r

092 092 096 023 120.011 420.34 0.22

95% confidence boundaries

lower alpha upper
Feldt 0.89 0.92 0.94
Duhachek 0.90 0.92 0.94

el Ollehpane W3 o) ol ilas Lo
Cronbach's Alpha: 0.8959336

R eliability analysis
Call: psych::alpha(x = reliability_data, na.rm = TRUE)

raw_alpha std.alpha G6(smc) average_r S/N ase mean sd median_r
0.9 09 094 023 90.014 420.35 0.22

95% confidence boundaries
lower alpha upper
Feldt 0.87 0.9 0.92
Duhachek 0.87 0.9 0.92
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p bl Y1 paze 3 oyl Sl falas

Cronbach's Alpha: 0.7733159

R eliability analysis
Call: psych::alpha(x = reliability_data, na.rm = TRUE)

raw_alpha std.alpha G6(smc) average_r S/N ase mean sd median_r

0.77 0.78 0.79 0.283.60.031 430.41 0.28

95% confidence boundaries

lower alpha upper
Feldte 0.71 0.77 0.83
Duhachek 0.71 0.77 0.8

oluo i Ll 3

(T-test) 5,4 wlusp sl 4.1

tiesld) ol )Lel) T
One Sample t-test

data: aeeldl o)Ll
t = 130.85, df = 118, p-value < 2.2e-16
alternative hypothesis: true mean is not equal to O

95 percent confidence interval:



a3l

4.118781 4.245364
sample estimates:

mean of X

4.182073

f bl sV -0

One Sample t-test

data: x

t=114.7, dt = 118, p-value < 2.2e¢-16

alternative hypothesis: true mean 1is not equal to 0
95 percent confidence interval:

4.194288 4.341660

sample estimates:

mean of X

4.267974
el Jodl ALY 2308

Call:

Im(formula = as.formula(paste(input$regression_dependent, "~ .")),

data = regression_data)

Residuals:
Min 1Q Median  3Q  Max
-0.80731 -0.14975 -0.02409 0.17708 0.77471
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Coethicients:

Estimate Std. Error t value Pr(>|t|)
(Intercept) 0.56787 0.32759 1.733 0.085763 .
CREAT 0.12958 0.06721 1.928 0.056406 .
STR 0.13101  0.05990 2.187 0.030802 *
EMINT  -0.02509 0.06850 -0.366 0.714894
PLAN 0.15614 0.07261 2.150 0.033689 *
CNTLRN  0.21629 0.07602 2.845 0.005282 **
IMPCT 0.27185 0.07633 3.561 0.000543 ***

Signif. codes: 0 “** 0.001 *** 0.01 *>0.05°° 0.1 " 1

Residual standard error: 0.2786 on 112 degrees of freedom
Multiple R -squared: 0.553, Adjusted R-squared: 0.529
F-statistic: 23.09 on 6 and 112 DF, p-value: < 2.2e-16

:bootstrap iy wlo il sl .o

ORDINARY NONPARAMETRIC BOOTSTRAP

Call:
boot::boot(data = regression_data, statistic = function(data,
indices) {
d <- data[indices, |
fit <- Im(as.formula(paste(input$regression_dependent, "~ .")),
data = d)
return(coef(fit))
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1, R = 1000)

Bootstrap Statistics :
original  bias std. error

t1* 0.56786710 -0.009013528 0.36105125
t2* 0.12957983 0.004237335 0.09530058
t3* 0.13100828 -0.011461817 0.06504472
t4* -0.02508737 0.001645307 0.07928452
t5* 0.15613614 0.003653400 0.09341582
t6* 0.21628747 0.001577424 0.08106161
t7* 0.27185448 0.001853273 0.09895528

Histogram of t

- - o,

1.5

0.8
L

Density
0.6
05

0.4

0.0 0.2
L 1
I
N
05 0.0

I T T T T 1 T T T T T T T
-0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0 15 20 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3

t* CQuantiles of Standard Normal

o) ) LY 2300 4.2.2
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Call:
Im(formula = as.formula(paste(input$regression_dependent, "~ ."))

)

data = regression_data)

Residuals:
Min  1Q Median 3Q Max
-0.7803 -0.1459 -0.0040 0.1747 0.7194

Coetficients:

Estimate Std. Error t value Pr(>|t|)
(Intercept) 0.76784 0.31398 2.446 0.016*
SFTSK 0.83694 0.07482 11.186 <2e-16 ***

Signif. codes: 0 “** 0.001 ** 0.01 ** 0.05°”0.1 "1

Residual standard error: 0.2834 on 117 degrees of freedom
Multiple R -squared: 0.5168, Adjusted R-squared: 0.5127
F-statistic: 125.1 on 1 and 117 DF, p-value: < 2.2e-16

:BOOTSTRAP iy olsd) s

ORDINARY NONPARAMETRIC BOOTSTRAP

Call:
boot::boot(data = regression_data, statistic = function(data,

indices) {
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d <- data[indices, |
fit <- Im(as.formula(paste(input$regression_dependent, "~ .")),
data = d)
return(coef(fit))
+, R =1000)

Bootstrap Statistics :

original ~ bias std. error
t1* 0.7678408 -0.014427095 0.37939516
t2* 0.8369374 0.003228323 0.08875954



	قائمة الجداول
	قائمة الرسوم التوضيحية:
	المطلب الأول: تعريف وأنواع الأداء الوظيفي.
	المطلب الثاني: عناصر ومحددات الأداء الوظيفي.
	المطلب الثالث: أهمية وأبعاد الأداء الوظيفي.
	المطلب الرابع: تقييم الأداء الوظيفي.
	المبحث الثاني: الإطار النظري للمهارات الناعمة.
	المطلب الأول: تعريف ونشأة المهارات الناعمة.
	أولاً: تعريف المهارات الناعمة:
	ثانياً: نشأة المهارات الناعمة:

	المطلب الثاني: خصائص وأهمية المهارات الناعمة.
	المطلب الثالث: أبعاد المهارات الناعمة.

	المبحث الثالث: الأدبيات التطبيقية للدارسة الحالية.
	المطلب الأول: الدراسات باللغة العربية.

	المطلب الثاني: الدراسات باللغات الأجنبية.
	المطلب الثالث: التعقيب عن الدراسات السابقة ومقارنتها بالدراسة الحالية.

	المبحث الأول: الإطار المنهجي للدراسة.
	المطلب الأول: التعريف بمجتمع الدراسة.
	المطلب الثاني: منهج ومتغيرات الدراسة.
	المطلب الثالث: مجتمع وعينة الدراسة.

	المبحث الثاني: التحليل الاحصائي للدراسة
	المطلب الأول: وصف المتغيرات الشخصية والوظيفية.
	المطلب الثاني: الاتساق الداخلي.

	المطلب الثالث: نتائج الصدق والثبات.
	المبحث الثالث: تفسير ومناقشة النتائج
	المطلب الأول: اختبار الفرضيات.
	المطلب الثاني: مناقشة النتائج.

	أولاً: المراجع العربية
	1. الكتب :
	2. المقالات المحكمة :
	.3 الأطروحات والمذكرات:

	ثانياً: المراجع الأجنبية
	1. كتب:
	2 . مقالات أكاديمية :
	3. مواقع إلكترونية ومصادر رقمية:



